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August 26, 2011
Julie Pierce

1028 Tiffin Drive
Clayton, CA 94517

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our file No. A-11-141
Dear Ms. Pierce: 
This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  We base our advice on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Additionally, we base our advice solely on the provisions of the Act and do not address the applicability, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest.  One of your questions is purely hypothetical and, therefore, we decline to render advice or informal assistance on this question at this time. (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(D), copy enclosed.)  If the situation changes so that the question is no longer hypothetical, you may write to the Commission for further advice.

QUESTION
Do you have a disqualifying conflict of interest that would prohibit you from making or participating in making city council decisions regarding a proposed project based on (1) your position as a co-trustee and sole beneficiary of a revocable trust that owns a house located more than 500 feet from the project boundaries, or (2) your occupancy of the house?
CONCLUSION


No.  A public official who is a beneficiary of a trust does not have an economic interest in the trust’s real property if the official does not currently receive income from the trust and does not have an irrevocable future right to receive income or principal.  Occupancy alone, does not give rise to an interest in real property.  
FACTS


You are a city council member for the City of Clayton.  The city council will be making decisions regarding a land use application filed by the Clayton Community Church for a project in the city’s downtown area.  The application includes a proposal to use existing on-street public parking spaces as well as off-street public and private parking lots in and around the downtown area to satisfy the city’s on-site parking requirements.  The outlying off-site parking areas are considered to be within the boundaries of the project.  Various elements of the application will require changes to Clayton’s General Plan, Town Center Specific Plan and zoning ordinance.    
You reside in a house located more than 500 feet from downtown and the proposed project.  The house is owned by a revocable trust in which you are a co-trustee and the sole beneficiary.  Your father is the trustor, as well as the other co-trustee.  You state that you have no other interest in the real property.  Your name does not appear on the title of the property.  However, you are included as a responsible party on the mortgage.  You do not receive any income from the trust
ANALYSIS


The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.

Steps 1 & 2:  Are you A Public Official Making, Participating in Making, or Influencing a Governmental Decision?

As a member of the city council, you are a public official under the Act.  (Section 82048.)  Consequently, you may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use your official position to influence any decisions that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of your economic interests.  Because you will be called upon to consider and vote to approve the church’s application, you will be making and participating in making a governmental decision.
 
Step 3:  Do You Have a Potentially Disqualifying Economic Interest?

A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any of the official’s economic interests.  The only economic interest implicated by your facts is an economic interest in real property.  

Section 82033 of the Act defines an interest in real property as:

“Interest in real property” includes any leasehold, beneficial or ownership interest or an option to acquire such an interest in real property located in the jurisdiction owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official, or other filer, or his or her immediate family if the fair market value of the interest is two thousand dollars ($2,000) or more.  Interests in real property of an individual includes a pro rata share of interests in real property of any business entity or trust in which the individual or immediate family owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10-percent interest or greater.”
An official has an economic interest in the real property held by a trust when the official has a direct, indirect, or beneficial interest of 10 percent or greater in the trust.  (Regulation 18234(a).)  An official has a direct, indirect, or beneficial interest in a trust if the official is: 

“(1) A trustor and:   

“(A) Can revoke or terminate the trust;   

“(B) Has retained or reserved any rights to the income or principal of the trust, or retained any reversionary or remainder interest; or   

“(C) Has retained or reserved any power of appointment, including but not limited to the power to change the trustee, or the power to amend, alter or designate, either alone or in conjunction with anyone else, the person or persons who shall possess or enjoy the trust property or income.   
“(2) A beneficiary and:   

“(A) Presently receives income; or   

“(B) Has an irrevocable future right to receive income or principal.  For purposes of this subsection, an individual has an irrevocable future right to receive income or principal if the trust is irrevocable, unless one of the following applies:   

“(i) Powers exist to consume, invade, or appoint the principal for the benefit of beneficiaries other than the official and such powers are not limited by an ascertainable standard relating to the health, education, support, or maintenance of the beneficiaries; or   

“(ii) Under the terms of the trust, someone other than the official can designate the persons who shall possess or enjoy the trust property or income.”  (Regulation 18234(b)-(c).)

Under Regulation 18234(c), a public official has an economic interest in real property held in a trust when the official is either the trustor or a beneficiary of the trust that meets certain conditions.  Because you are not the trustor, we turn to Regulation 18234(c)(2) to determine whether you meet the conditions, as a beneficiary, that would establish your economic interest in the trust’s real property.  
A beneficiary has an economic interest in real property held in a trust if the official currently receives income from the trust or has an irrevocable future right to receive income or principal from the trust.  You do not currently receive income from the trust and, under the terms of a revocable trust, you do not have an irrevocable right to future income or principal.  Accordingly, you do not meet the conditions that would establish an economic interest in real property based on the positions you hold in the trust.


However, you may have an economic interest in the trust’s real property if you occupy the house under a lease.  Under Section 82003, an “interest in real property” includes any leasehold, beneficial, or ownership interest in, or an option to acquire such an interest in, real property located in the jurisdiction of the public official if the fair market value of the interest is $2,000 or more.  However, under the facts, your right of occupancy is not based on a lease, but rather, on agreement by the co-trustees to allow you to occupy the premises.  Under these circumstances, you do not have an interest in real property based on a lease.
Because you do not have an economic interest in real property, you may make, participate in making or use your official position to influence city council decisions regarding the church’s application without violating the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions.
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.








Sincerely, 









Zackery P. Morazzini








General Counsel

By:
Valentina Joyce








Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosure 
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





� If a public official’s office is listed in section 87200 (“87200 filers” include planning commission members) and he or she has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, verbally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in regulation 18702.5(b)(1)(B), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in regulation 18702.5, subdivisions (c) and (d) apply.  (Section 87105.) 





